507099116 01/27/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7145954

		CORRECTIVE	ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		previously recoi	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR "MIKE HALPENNY" previously recorded on Reel 050052 Frame 0584. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNOR "MICHAEL HALPENNY-MASON".				
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA						
		Name			Execution Date		
MICHAEL HALPENN	Y-MASON				01/07/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	DARKVI	DARKVISION TECHNOLOGIES INC.					
Street Address:	#108-24	#108-2433 DOLLARTON HWY					
City:	NORTH	NORTH VANCOUVER, BC					
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA					
Postal Code:	V7H 0A						
Application Number	: 1	6539866					
	•						
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA						
Fax Number:							
Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent to						
Fax Number:	ll be sent to if provided;						
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	II be sent to if provided; 3 F	if that is unsucces	sful, it will be se				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	II be sent to if provided; 3 F ne: []	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN	s ful, it will be se global.com IOLOGIES INC.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	II be sent to if provided; 3 F he: [#	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART	s ful, it will be se global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	II be sent to if provided; 3 F he: [#	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN	s ful, it will be se global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	II be sent to if provided; 3 F he: E # N	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART	global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided; 3 ee: E # NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI	global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Il be sent to if provided; 3 ee: E # NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpa ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI DARK-2018-PA	global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	Il be sent to if provided; 3 ee: E # NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpag ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI DARK-2018-PA NAMRATA RAV	global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	Il be sent to if provided; 3 he: NUMBER: R:	<i>if that is unsucces</i> 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpag ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI DARK-2018-PA NAMRATA RAV /NAMRATA RAV	global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=DARK-2018-PA	Il be sent to if provided; 3 F e: C # NUMBER: R: R: AT-0005-US-	if that is unsuccess 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpag ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI DARK-2018-PA NAMRATA RA /NAMRATA RA 01/27/2022 NP_Corrective_Assig	sful, it will be se global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP VAT WAT/	nt via US N			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	II be sent to if provided; 3 F E E E E NUMBER: R: NUMBER: R: AT-0005-US- AT-0005-US-	if that is unsuccess 16-828-4844 aralegal_koch@cpag ARKVISION TECHN 108-2433 DOLLART ORTH VANCOUVEI DARK-2018-PA NAMRATA RAV /NAMRATA RAV 01/27/2022 NP_Corrective_Assig NP_Corrective_Assig	sful, it will be se global.com IOLOGIES INC. ON HWY R, BC, CANADA T-0005-US-NP VAT WAT/ gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif	nt via US N			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5668488

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		I			
			Name	Execution Date		
MIKE HALPENNY				08/18/2018		
GRAHAM MANDERS				08/18/2018		
MATT JAMES	08/18/2018					
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	DARK	DARKVISION TECHNOLOGIES INC.				
Street Address:	2433 [2433 DOLLARTON HWY				
City:	NORT	NORTH VANCOUVER				
State/Country:	CANA	CANADA				
Postal Code:	V7H 0.	V7H 0A1				
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number			
Property Type						
Application Number:		16539866				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:	BAIA	(503)	595-5301			
		o the	e-mail address first; if that is uns			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	if provide		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.		
Email:			595-5300 na.bushey@klarquist.com			
		RQUIST SPARKMAN LLP / GREGORY L. MAURER				
•		SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600				
			WORLD TRADE CENTER	-		
Address Line 4:		POR	TLAND, OREGON 97204			
	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:					
	NUMBER:		10083-103068-01			
			10083-103068-01 GREGORY L. MAURER			
ATTORNEY DOCKET						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER			GREGORY L. MAURER			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	R:		GREGORY L. MAURER /Gregory L. Maurer/			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	R:		GREGORY L. MAURER /Gregory L. Maurer/			

PATENT REEL: 050052 FRAME: 0584 PATENT REEL: 058889 FRAME: 0906

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Michael Halpenny-Mason** (individually "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful inventions for "**Device and Method to Position an End Effector in a Well**" for which a United States patent application ("Application") was filed concurrently herewith or was filed on **August 13, 2019**, and accorded Serial No. **16/539,866** (Docket Number **DARK-2018-PAT-0005-US-NP**); and

WHEREAS, **DarkVision Technologies Inc.** having a place of business at **#108-2433 Dollarton Hwy North Vancouver, BC V7H 0A1 Canada** ("Assignee"), desires acquiring or has acquired Assignor's interest in the above-identified inventions, the Application, and any related U.S. or foreign patent applications and patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file any of the above-referenced patent applications in the name of Assignee, and Assignor authorizes and requests the patent office of any country to issue any patent granted from any of the above-referenced patent applications in the name of Assignee;

Assignor further authorizes Assignee to insert the serial number and filing date of the Application into this Assignment if unknown upon execution of this Assignment;

Assignor by this Assignment does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, or by virtue of employment or applicable agreements has sold, assigned, and transferred, to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified inventions and all improvements and modifications to the above-identified inventions, the Application, any U.S. or foreign patent applications related to the above-identified inventions, any U.S. or foreign patent applications claiming priority to any of the above-referenced patent applications, including any nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, extension, substitution, or renewal of any of the above-referenced patent applications, any right to claim priority arising from or required for any of the above-referenced patent applications under any applicable convention, treaty, statute, or regulation, any other right, privilege, or form of protection related to the above-identified inventions or any of the above-referenced patent applications, and any U.S. or foreign patent granted from any of the above-referenced patent applications, to the full end of the term of the patent, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, including the right to pursue, collect, and retain damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of patents granted from the above-referenced patent applications;

Assignor hereby warrants and covenants that Assignor has not and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to perform any reasonable act that may be necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain, maintain, and enforce protection in the U.S. and foreign countries for the above-identified inventions, above-referenced patent applications, and patents granted therefrom,

PATENT REEL: 058889 FRAME: 0907 including signing lawful papers, executing patent applications, making assignments, rightful oaths, and declarations, and testifying in judicial or administrative proceedings; and

Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment may be electronically signed, and that the electronic signatures appearing on this Assignment are the same as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability and admissibility.

Date: 1/7/2022 | 11:49 AM CST

Michael Halpenny-Mason !! ~2D03F29155794A8.

1

Michael Halpenny-Mason

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE

Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the aforementioned assignment of right, title, and interest and confirms consent that this Assignment may be recorded in appropriate patent offices.

Stephen J. MacKenzie

Stephen J. MacKenzie, Authorized Signatory on behalf of Assignee: DarkVision Technologies Inc. Date: <u>1/7/2022 | 12:36 PM CST</u>